Secured bank loans 4.88 55,851 111,703 172,209 339,763 339,763 339,763 7,131,162 8,490,214 6,968,587

Fixed interest
rate instruments
Convertible bonds 5.55 6,937 13,873 21,388 42,198 42,198 42,198 780,520 949,312 722,613

Total 332,362 125,576 193,597 381,961 381,961 381,961 7,911,682 9,709,100 7,960,774

notes to the consolidated financial statements

92 ANNUAL REPORT 2007 CHAMPION REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

For the year ended 31 December 2007

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risks management objectives and policies (continued)

(iv) Other price risk

The Group is exposed to risk through fluctuation of forecasted rental income arising from the rental

stabilisation arrangement and equity price risk through its equity price risks arising from the

conversion component of the convertible bonds.  Details of rental stabilisation arrangement and

convertible bonds are set out in note 18 and note 23 respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

If the inputs to the valuation model had been 5% higher/lower while all other variables were held

constant, the profit before tax and distribution to unitholders would increase (decrease) as follows:

1.1.2007 26.4.2006
to to

31.12.2007 31.12.2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Rental stabilisation arrangement

Change in market rent, higher by 5% (8,541) N/A

Change in market rent, lower by 5% 9,382 N/A

Convertible bonds

Change in share price, higher by 5% (41,693) (39,015)

Change in share price, lower by 5% 41,693 39,015

(c) Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

• the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are

determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow

analysis using prices from observable current market transactions;

• the fair value of derivative instruments is determined based on discounted cash flow analysis using

the applicable yield curve for the duration of the instruments. For rental stabilisation arrangement,

the fair value is estimated using the Black-Scholes model.